BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Judith)	
Turner-Davis for Change of Electric)	
Supplier to Platte-Clay Electrical)	File No. EO-2024-0035
Cooperative from Evergy Missouri West,)	
Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West)	

ORDER DIRECTING THE FILING OF A JOINT PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: November 3, 2023 Effective Date: November 3, 2023

On August 7, 2023, Judith Turner-Davis filed an application with the Commission requesting a change of electric supplier from Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West to Platte-Clay Electrical Cooperative.

On September 8, 2023, Evergy Missouri West filed its *Response to Application for Change of Electrical Supplier*, stating that it does not believe Ms. Turner-Davis' application meets the burden of proof for a change of supplier and that it wishes to continue serving the property in question.

On September 10, 2023, Platte-Clay Electrical Cooperative filed its *Response to Application for Judith Turner-Davis for a Change of Electric Supplier*, stating that it takes no position on the application, but, if ordered by the Commission to serve the property in question, it could do so, although Ms. Turner-Davis would bear some of the costs.

On September 27, 2023, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation that the Commission deny Ms. Turner-Davis' application. A prehearing conference was held on October 25, 2023.

Having received Ms. Turner-Davis' application, the responses of the current and requested electric suppliers, and Staff's recommendation, this matter is ready to proceed to hearing. The Commission will direct the parties to collaborate and file a joint proposed procedural schedule.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The parties shall collaborate on a joint proposed procedural schedule to be filed by Staff no later than November 17, 2023.
 - 2. This order is effective when issued.

STON OF THE OWNER OWNER

BY THE COMMISSION

Hancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Kenneth J. Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of November, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3rd day of November 2023.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION November 3, 2023

File/Case No. EO-2024-0035

MO PSC Staff Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Judith Turner-Davis Judith Turner-Davis 18540 County Road P Weston, MO 64098 MO PSC Staff Ron Irving 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 ron.irving@psc.mo.gov Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Megan McCord PO Box 14287 Springfield, MO 65814 mmccord@reclawfirm.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.